Community immersion, observation, community participation, forest visits, interview and 

focused group discussion were employed in the data gathering. Interview and focused group 

discussion were also used in the data validation within the community. There were one hundred 

sixty five (165) medicinal plants documented by the eleven (11) Tribe healers known as babaylan 

and other elders as informants using the prepared ethnopharmacological templates. Healing 

practices of the tribe were hilot, subay, talutho, galam, kudlit, spiritual and use of herbal plants

[...]

on Health and Development of Traditional Knowledge Digital Library on Health (Ata Tribe in Bais 

City and Mabinay, Negros Oriental)” was funded by the Philippine Council for Health Research 

and Development of the Department of Science and Technology (DOST-PCHRD) amounting to 

one million seven hundred fifty-four and two hundred eight pesos (Php 1, 754, 208.00). This was 

implemented by the Department of Pharmacy of the College of Nursing, Pharmacy and Allied 

health Sciences and the College of Agriculture and Forestry of Negros Oriental State University, 

Dumaguete City for a period of one year and eight months starting April 2015 to December 2016.